PATRICK GRECU (#17668) PATRICIA E. SCHMID (#4908) Assistant Attorneys General Utah Attorney General's Office 160 E 300 S, 5th Floor P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857

Telephone: (385) 377-2812

pgrecu@agutah.gov

Counsel for the Division of Public Utilities

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Docket No. 23-2443-01

WATERPRO, INC.'S APPLICATION FOR CULINARY WATER RATE INCREASE

Unopposed Motion to Vacate the Scheduling Order Except for the Hearing and Public Witness Hearing Date and for Expedited Treatment

Pursuant to R746-1 of the Public Service Commission of Utah's ("Commission") rules, the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") files this Unopposed Motion to Vacate the Scheduling Order Except for the Hearing and Public Witness Hearing Date and for Expedited Treatment ("Motion"). The Division is authorized to represent that WaterPro, Inc. ("WaterPro") supports this Motion. There are no intervenors in this docket.

The Division and WaterPro are engaging in fruitful settlement discussions and anticipate filing an executed settlement stipulation soon. Accordingly, the Division requests that the Commission vacate the schedule except for the hearings date and hold the in-person hearing and virtual public witness hearing on December 5, 2023, as scheduled. The Division also seeks expedited treatment of this Motion because rebuttal testimony of all parties is due next Tuesday, October 31, 2023.

The Division will ask WaterPro to send its customers notice that a settlement agreement

has been reached if such an agreement is achieved, and, if this Motion is granted, provide notice

of the scheduled hearings. WaterPro has agreed to send such notice.

The Division requests that the Commission approve this Motion, and because the date for

filing rebuttal testimony is October 31, 2023, seeks expedited treatment of this Motion.

Respectfully submitted this 27th day of October 2023.

<u>/s/ Patrick Grecu</u>

Patrick Grecu

Attorney for the Utah Division of Public Utilities

2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on October 27, 2023, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to be filed with the Public Service Commission and served by the Utah Division of Public Utilities to the following in Utah Docket No. 23-2443-01 as indicated below:

By E-Mail:

WaterPro, Inc.

CEO/General Manager Darrin Jensen-Peterson

jensen@waterpro.net

Utah Attorney General's Office

Assistant Attorneys General

Patrick Grecu <u>pgrecu@agutah.gov</u> Patricia Schmid <u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>

/S/ Madison Galt

Madison Galt, Legal Assistant
Utah Division of Public Utilities